1888/06

CH \$190.00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Security Interest at Reel 3919 and Frame 0724

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada		08/31/2009	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VLR Food Corporation	
Street Address:	575 Oster Lane	
City:	Concord, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4K2B9	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1888706	THYME AND TRUFFLES
Registration Number:	3587190	TGF
Serial Number:	77281129	SUGAR KISSED DESSERTS
Serial Number:	77281118	OSTER LANE FOODS
Serial Number:	77281112	THYME & TRUFFLES DISTINCTIVE FOODS
Serial Number:	77281130	CUISINE ADVENTURES
Serial Number:	77281124	575 OSTER LANE FOODS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004070 FRAME: 0150

900144168

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 2201697120 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP Address Line 2: 60 State Street Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Bevilacqua Signature: /michael j. bevilacqua/ Date: 09/29/2009 Total Attachments: 2 source=termination royal bank of canada vlr food corporation#page1.tif

source=termination royal bank of canada vlr food corporation#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004070 FRAME: 0151

U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

By Royal Bank of Canada (the "Assignee") to VLR Food Corporation (the "Assignor"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Assignor has assigned and granted to the Assignee a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations as defined in the Deed of movable hypothec dated January 13, 2009 between the Assignor and the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to release and restore all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks listed on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the security interest in the trademarks, trademark applications and registrations as set forth on Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed this day:

DATE: August 31, 2009

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

by

Name:

Attorney-in-fact

bу

Name: Anoper STEVIER

i. Kizeri

Title:

Title:

AFTANBY IN PACT

SEP-28-2009 16:26 From:514 841 6499 Page:4/4

Schedule A

Trademail.	yanden foli des	ें देवी गुरुपार्का केत्र
575 Oster Lane Foods	77281124	
Sugar Kissed Desserts	77281129	
Cuisine Adventures	77281130	
Thyme & Truffles	77281112	
Distinctive Foods	//201112	
Thyme & Truffles	74496165	1888706
TGF & Design	78958239	
Oster Lane Foods	77281118	

M(tl# 1714*21,)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004070 FRAME: 0153

RECORDED: 09/29/2009